
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2024, AT 10.00 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071  -  Karen Wardle 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) on items within the Cabinet’s terms of reference which are not on the public 
agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Friday, 2 February 2024. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2023 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 

agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To receive any public participation in accordance with the Council’s public 
participation scheme. 
 

4.   FINANCIAL MONITORING (Pages 3 - 14) 
 

5.   ASSET MAINTENANCE & REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME AND GENERAL 
FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2024/25 (Pages 15 - 24) 
 

6.   CAPITAL STRATEGY 2024/25 (Pages 25 - 36) 
 

7.   COMMUNITY GRANTS 2024/25 (Pages 37 - 66)] 
 

8.   LOCAL PLAN REVIEW (Pages 67 - 86) 
 

9.   TENANT ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY (Pages 87 - 122) 
 

10.   MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES - SCHEME TO APPLY FROM 1 APRIL 2024 (Pages 
123 - 124) 
 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Jill Cleary (Chairman) 

Steve Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
Geoffrey Blunden 
 

Jeremy Heron 
Dan Poole 
Derek Tipp 
 

 



CABINET – 7 FEBRUARY 2024 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE & CORPORATE / ALL 

FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (based on Performance April to 
December 2023 inclusive)

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

i) notes the latest budget forecasts of the General Fund (section 5), Capital
(section 6), and HRA (section 7).

ii) supports the proposed approach (outlined in para 5.11) to utilise the
additional investment income and one-off VAT refund to increase the
Revenue Contribution to Capital Programme financing, in order to support a
reduction in capital financing costs over the medium term.

2. INTRODUCTION

2.1 Following the approval of the Original Budget for 2023/24 in February 2023, this report 
provides an update on the General Fund, Capital and Housing Revenue Account 
budgets, adjusting for any budget changes now required. 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Financial Monitoring is an important feature in the management of the Council’s 
finances as it gives an opportunity to reflect on variations as against the latest set 
budget and reflect on the impact that these variations may have over the period 
covered by the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. 

4. PAY AWARD IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The 2023/24 pay award has now been settled. The financial implications are 
summarised in paragraphs 5.2 
[...]
y Reported 458

Previously Reported - 23/24 Pay Award Implications 277

Previously Reported - 23/24 Pay Award Contingency -350

Health and Leisure Centres maint., virement to Eling Tide Mill (see F&C) -43

Business Improvement Salary Savings -45

Commercial Investment Rental Income 70

Eling Tide Mill feasibility study virement from H&L Centres maint. 35

Housing Benefits/PSL's

Appletree Court North Wing Roof -45

TOTAL Corporate Resources & Transformation 385 -53 70 -45 357

Housing, Communities & Governance

Previously Reported -738

Previously Reported - 23/24 Pay Award Implications 96

Homelessness -250

Housing Benefit subsidy limitation on Private Sector Leasing 255

Ukraine Families Housing -560

TOTAL Housing, Communities & Governance -642 -250 255 -560 -1197

Place, Operations & Sustainability

Previously Reported -2

Previously Reported - 23/24 Pay Award Implications 631

Building Control - income shortfall 75

Planning - Development Management - Planning Fees Income Shortfall 65

Planning - Development Management - Salary savings (vacancies) -45

Land Charges - income shortfall 20

TOTAL Place, Operations & Sustainability 629 -45 160 0 744

TOTAL DIRECTORATE ADJUSTMENTS 372 -348 485 -605 -96

NON-DIRECTORATE ADJUSTMENTS

Contribution to/from(-) Earmarked Reserves -241 -75 605 289

TOTAL NON-DIRECTORATE ADJUSTMENTS -241 0 -75 605 289

GRAND TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS (Credited to (-) / Debited from (+) Budget Reserves) 131 -348 410 0 193

February-24

13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET – 7 FEBRUARY 2024 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE & CORPORATE 

 

ASSET MAINTENANCE & REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME AND 
GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2024/25 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Cabinet approve and recommend to Full Council that: 

1.1.1 The schedule of projects, as included at Appendix 1 and 2 be approved within 
the 2024/25 budget, noting this commits the Council to expenditure beyond 
2024/25 whereby a project commences in 2024/25 and extends into future 
years. 

1.1.2 The Vehicle & Plant replacement programme be approved for a 2 year period, 
covering purchases due in 2024/25 and 2025/26. 

2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

2.1 This report provides the proposed revenue funded Asset Maintenance & Replacement 
programme (AMR) and General Fund Capital programme for 2024/25 and outline 
budgets to 2026/27. 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 The Council’s revenue budget includes large sums for the maintenance and cyclical 
replacement of Council owned assets. The AMR programme budget for 2023/24 totalled 
£2.050 million to the General Fund and £340,000 to the HRA (£2.390 million total shown 
within appendix 1), with a further £725,000 of requirements funded by the General Fund 
and HRA for the ICT Digital Strategy (£625,000) and Community Grants (£100,000). 

3.2 The December 2023 Medium Term Financial Plan included a revenue budget allowance 
to cover the AMR programme for 2024/25 of £2.500 million for the General Fund and 
£350,000 to the HRA (total £2.850 million).  The increase from 2023/24 related to 
inflationary pressures with regards to the Vehicle and Plant replacement programme, as 
well as an uplift to the Health & Leisure Maintenance budget facilitated by the increased 
contractual income position with Freedom Leisure.  There are currently no further 
planned adjustments to the overall programme budget over the period covered by the 
current Medium Term Financial Plan. 

3.3 Service Managers were asked to come up with their proposed projects for 2024/25 with 
a strong brief that the programme had to consist of essential items and be realistic in 
terms of timeframes and deliverability. The programme sums now being proposed 
matches the funding allocated, after work was required to reprioritise projects to align to 
the sums available. 

3.4 The proposed General Fund Capital Programme for 2024/25 totals £16.579 million. 
Projects are funded by NFDC resources (capital reserve and receipts received), various 
grants / funds and De
[...]
veral years’ experience 

between them. The Service Manager for Estates, Valuation & Facilities is highly experienced 

in commercial property transactions and facilities management and is supported by 

experienced and professionally qualified surveyors and valuers (members of the Royal 

Institution of Chartered Surveyors). 

Where Council staff do not have the knowledge and skills required, use is made of external 

advisers and consultants that are specialists in their field. The Council currently employs 

Arlingclose Limited as treasury management advisers and has a Service Level Agreement 

with Hampshire County Council’s Treasury Management department for day-to-day treasury 

management activities. The Council instructs external surveyors, valuers, architects and 

quantity surveyors to provide specialist advice on specific projects, where required. This 

approach is more cost effective than employing such staff directly and ensures that the 

Council has access to knowledge and skills commensurate with its risk appetite. 

35



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET – 7 FEBRUARY 2024 PORTFOLIO: COMMUNITY, SAFETY 
AND WELLBEING 

COMMUNITY GRANTS 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

1.1 Cabinet recommend that Council approve: 
 

a) Community Grant awards, totalling £130,000 in revenue grants and £96,040 
in capital grants, as set out in Appendix 1, and in more detail in Appendix 2, 
be approved for inclusion in the Medium-Term Financial Plan and proposed 
budget for 2024/25. 

b) The proposed recommendations as set out in section 4.2  

c) The Community Transport grants totalling £51,100, as set out in section 5.5 
along with the recommendation to respond to the HCC consultation, as 
detailed in 5.7. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Following previous encouragement to promote the community grants, the Task and 

Finish Group were pleased to see many applications from new organisations, 
supporting a range of groups and that covered the whole district. 
 

2.2 On
[...]
ble for community events 

 
Total Cost Other Funding    Request  
    
£48,000  £6,000  £24,000 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That no grant is given. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
The Group considered that there are already venues within Totton and Eling which provide space 
for community events, which have access and are suitable and have capacity. 

65



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET – 7 FEBRUARY 2024 PORTFOLIO: PLANNING AND ECONOMY 

LOCAL PLAN REVIEW 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Cabinet recommends that the Council agree to: 

(a) commence a full review of the adopted Local Plan, to include Local Plan Part 1: 
Planning Strategy 2020 and policies saved from earlier local plans, and the 
preparation of a Design Code(s) for the Plan Area; 

(b) publish the updated Local Development Scheme work programme at appendix 
one, initially to cover financial years 2024/25 and 2025/26;  

(c) approve an initial Local Plan budget covering the next two financial years of 
£700,000, noting that £370,000 is currently allocated in a specific reserve, and that 
statutory increases in planning fees are expected to yield an additional income of 
£265,000 over this initial two year period to further contribute towards the cost to 
complete the full review;  

(d) approve a budget of £200,000 to cover the preparation of a Design Code(s) for the 
Plan Area; 

(e) agree to update the Statement of Community Involvement to set out how the public 
and other interested parties will be consulted and can participate in the Local Plan 
review; and 

(f) agree to the formation of a cross-party working group to provide wider Member 
engagement, oversight and scrutiny into the preparation of the Local Plan. 

2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 Local plans are important as they shape how places across the New Forest District 
(outside of the National Park1) will change in the future. They set a vision and key 
objectives for our area and provide a spatial strategy for how, when and w
[...]


 

Priorities 1 and 4. 

Organise an attractive and fun event(s) to encourage tenants to 
participate alongside neighbours or fellow tenants and 
celebrate being a NFDC tenant. 
Lead officers 
Tenant Engagement team. 

Target date 
Summer 2025 and potentially ongoing. 

 

 

122



CABINET – 7 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES – SCHEME TO APPLY FROM 
1 APRIL 2024 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Cabinet recommend to Full Council that the current scheme of members’ 

allowances be made as the scheme to apply from 1 April 2024. 
 

1.2 That officers be requested to make the necessary arrangements for a meeting of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel in Autumn this year, to review and make 
recommendations on the Council’s Members’ Allowances Scheme in the light of 12 
months’ operation under the new 48 Member Council structure. 
 

2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 Allowances paid to members of the Council are set out in the Members’ Allowances 
Scheme.  The Council is required annually to make a scheme of members’ 
allowances, which must be published.  The current scheme is available to view here 
The current scheme was adopted in July 2022 following a review by the Independent 
Remuneration Panel. 
 

3. CURRENT SCHEME 
 

3.1 The current scheme provides for the annual adjustment of allowances (basic, special 
responsibility and dependant carers’ allowances) by the Local Government staff 
employees’ national pay award annual percentage increase. 

 
3.2 The employee’s national pay award for 2024/25 is still being negotiated.  If an award 

is made it will automatically, under the terms of the Scheme, be backdated to 
1 April 2024.  No other changes to the scheme are proposed.  Indeed, no changes 
are possible without a recommendation from the Independent Remuneration Panel. 

 
4. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL – MEETING IN AUTUMN 2024 

 

4.1 When the Council commissioned the current Independent Remuneration Panel in 

February 2022, arrangements were approved for two reviews of the Council’s 

Members’ Allowances scheme; during 2022/23 and from 2024 onwards. 

 

4.2 The review from 2024 onwards provides the opportunity to reflect on the 

commencement of the new, 48 Member Council structure and associated 

governance arrangements, following the quadrennial District Council elections in May 

2023.  An Autumn 2024 review provides for a review in light of 12 months of 

operation under this new structure. 

 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 Provision has been made in the draft 2024/25 budget. 

 

  

123

Agenda Item 10

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/documents/s27823/Members%20Allowances%20Scheme%201%20April%202023%20Uprated%206%20November%202023.pdf


6. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 The continued adoption of a Members’ Allowances Scheme with provision for 

Parental Leave and a Dependent Carers’ Allowance has positive implications by 

ensuring potential candidates are not deterred from standing for election, taking into 

account a range of personal circumstances. 

 

7. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 The continued adoption of a Members’ Allowances Scheme with provision for electric 

vehicles, bicycles and public transport, promotes the use of sustainable travel for 

Council business. 

 

8. CRIME AND DISORDER AND DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 

 
 
 
Further information: 

 

Matt Wisdom 
Service Manager – Democratic and  
Support Services 
Tel: 023 8028 5072 
Matt.wisdom@nfdc.gov.uk 

 
Andy Rogers 
Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  023 8028 5070 
andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers: 

 

Published documents 

Cabinet Report – 6 July 2022 

 

124

mailto:Matt.wisdom@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/documents/s22938/Scheme%20of%20Members%20Allowances%20-%20Report.pdf

	Agenda
	4 Financial Monitoring
	Appendices - Financial Monitoring Report

	5 Asset Maintenance & Replacement Programme a

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

7 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 7 February 2024 
 

* Cllr Jill Cleary (Chairman) 
* Cllr Steve Davies (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Geoffrey Blunden 
* Jeremy Heron 
 

* Dan Poole 
* Derek Tipp 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Alan Alvey 
Keith Craze 
Philip Dowd 
Barry Dunning 
Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 

 

Alan O'Sullivan 
Joe Reilly 
Neil Tungate 
Malcolm Wade 
Christine Ward 

 

 
Officers Attending: 
 
Kate Ryan, Alan Bethune, James Carpenter, Richard Knott, Tanya Coulter, 
David Brown, Tim Guymer, James Smith, Ryan Stevens, Joe Tyler and 
Matt Wisdom. 
 
 
Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence received from any Cabinet members. 
 

53   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

The Leader thanked the many partners, residents and businesses who have fed 
back to the Council as part of the Corporate Plan consultation. It had been an 
engaging process involving both members and staff with officers working through 
over 160 responses to shape the final plan. The final plan will brought back to 
Cabinet in April 2024.  
 
The Leader announced that, on the garden waste roll-out, the Council had now 
delivered over 20,000 wheeled bins to those customers who had signed up for the 
new service from April. 75% of those who had signed up to the service had done so 
online. This was a positive first step of the roll-out of the Council’s waste strategy, 
designed to deliver a better outcomes for customers, staff and the environment. 
 
 



 
Cabinet 7 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 

 
2 

 

54   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2023 be confirmed and 
signed. 

55   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by Cabinet 
Members. 

56   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There was no public participation. 
 

57   FINANCIAL MONITORING  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet:  
 

i. notes the latest budget forecasts of the General Fund (section 5), Capital 
(section 6), and HRA (section 7), and; 

 
ii. supports the proposed approach (outlined in para 5.11) to utilise the 

additional investment income and one-off VAT refund to increase the 
Revenue Contribution to Capital Programme financing, in order to support a 
reduction in capital financing costs over the medium term. 
 

KEY DECISION: 
 
No 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance and Corporate 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate introduced the Financial Monitoring 
Report. He stated that there had been challenges, some variations but also some 
positives to report. The Strategic Director of Corporate Resources and S151 Officer 
explained that Senior Officers were being proactive in identifying, addressing and 
reporting variations as they occurred within the service budgets. Regarding the 
General Fund, the two variations of note were the interest earning position and the 
VAT reclaim. Work with colleagues in the treasury team at Hampshire County 
Council and with NFDC’s third party treasury advisors continued and, as the 
Council was a net investor for the majority of the year, the high base rate had been 



 
Cabinet 7 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 

 
3 

 

a positive in terms of investment earnings. Given the Council’s large capital 
programme, the additional earnings would be put to good effect and support the 
financing of the capital programme delaying the timing of external borrowing 
required to ultimately finance that programme. There was less spend on 
homelessness than had been forecast, however this was countered with the 
additional budget requirements in the private sector leasing scheme. There was 
also a carry forward of £560,000 of government grant into 2024/2025 to spend on 
ongoing support to Ukrainian families located within the District. There were 
relatively minor variations being reported with the HRA at this time. There was 
£1.5m of rephasing into 2024/2025 for the Hardley Depot project, which was now 
underway with foundations being laid and steels being erected this month. 
 
A non-executive member outlined that whilst appreciating the prudent financial 
management, more money should be spent by the Council on revenue projects that 
benefitted the residents, however the Portfolio Holder explained that all money 
spent by the Council was undertaken to benefit the residents of the District. With 
inflation hitting most costs associated with Council expenditure it was prudent not to 
make financial commitments that could not be met. 
  

58   ASSET MAINTENANCE & REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME AND GENERAL 
FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2024/25  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet:  
 
1.1 That the Cabinet approve and recommend to Full Council that:  
 
1.1.1 The schedule of projects, as included at Appendix 1 and 2 be approved within 
the 2024/25 budget, noting this commits the Council to expenditure beyond 2024/25 
whereby a project commences in 2024/25 and extends into future years.  
 
1.1.2 The Vehicle & Plant replacement programme be approved for a 2-year period, 
covering purchases due in 2024/25 and 2025/26. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Corporate & Finance  
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate introduced the report for the Asset 
Maintenance & Replacement Programme and General Fund Capital Programme 



 
Cabinet 7 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 

 
4 

 

2024/25. He explained that it was vital to ensure all capital assets are maintained 
and kept fit for purpose.  
 
The Strategic Director Corporate Resources and Transformation / S151 Officer 
explained that the report confirmed the process to come up with the proposed list of 
projects for both the revenue funded planned maintenance and cyclical 
replacement of assets, and the proposed general fund capital programme for 
2024/25 through to 2026/27. 
 
The proposed Revenue programme aligned to the resources available and set 
aside a modest contingency to support any variations or additional projects that 
may arise throughout the year. 
 
One item of note was the £300,000 increase to the leisure centre maintenance 
budget, facilitated by the additional contractual income from Freedom Leisure. This 
meant that the Council would be able to continue to deliver on its landlord 
maintenance responsibilities for the centres. 
 
It was explained that for the capital programme, the funding was confirmed as 
either wholly or partly NFDC funded or delivered by the Council but wholly third 
party funded. 
 
It was believed that the Council had a good mix of required projects, and an 
appropriate and proportionate maintenance and capital programme set out. 
 
A non-executive member raised a question on the £1.8m funding from Government 
for the Waste Strategy. The Portfolio Holder explained that this funding would 
unlikely cover all of the required costs related to the relevant aspect of the Waste 
Strategy implementation.   
 

59   CAPITAL STRATEGY 2024/25  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet recommend to Full Council that the Capital Strategy 2024/25 be 
approved, including the adoption of the MRP statement. 
 
KEY DECISION:  
 
No 
 
PORTFOLIO:  
 
Finance & Corporate 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:  
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 



 
Cabinet 7 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 

 
5 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate introduced the Capital Strategy 
2024/25 report. The report detailed the proposals for the strategy and outlined how 
the strategy would be delivered and funded. 
 
The Strategic Director Corporate Resources and Transformation / S151 Officer 
explained that the report brings together the General Fund programme, and HRA 
programme and confirms the overall programme financing, and relationship that 
financing has with the projected cash balances, and cost of financing to both the 
general fund and HRA. 
 
It was explained that the Council had a fairly large programme, with around £128 
million forecast to be spent over the next 3 years. 
 
Up to the current year, the Council had supported the financing of the capital 
programme through internal cash balances, a process known as internal borrowing, 
and had been repaying this internal borrowing through a charge through the 
revenue accounts known as Minimum Revenue Provision. The report also outlined 
the continuation of the MRP statement and approach into 2024/25, which is 
required under CIPFFA rules. 
 
External borrowing was required to finance the programme. This was always 
anticipated when the Council adopted its commercial and residential strategies, and 
the 2018 housing delivery strategy, with an expectation of spending of over £100m 
by 2026, with around 50% to be financed through external borrowing. 
 
It was heard that the current and forecast levels of debt fall well within the debt 
boundaries as set in the report, and the financing costs remain affordable over the 
medium term. 
 
A non-executive member questioned whether the £1.8m Government grant would 
reduce the CFR figure. The Strategic Director Corporate Resources and 
Transformation / S151 Officer explained that the grant will reduce the CFR figure 
however this was a high-level strategy with £128m expenditure over three years 
and although the £1.8m grant was a substantial figure, it was minor in the context of 
the entire strategy’s funding. 
 

60   COMMUNITY GRANTS 2024/25  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet recommend Council approve:  
 
a) Community Grant awards, totalling £130,000 in revenue grants and £96,040 in 
capital grants, as set out in Appendix 1, and in more detail in Appendix 2, be 
approved for inclusion in the Medium-Term Financial Plan and proposed budget for 
2024/25. 
 
b) The proposed recommendations as set out in section 4.2 
 
c) The Community Transport grants totalling £51,100, as set out in section 5.5 
along with the recommendation to respond to the HCC consultation, as detailed in 
5.7. 
 
KEY DECISION:  
 



 
Cabinet 7 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 

 
6 

 

No 
 
PORTFOLIO:  
 
Community, Safety and Wellbeing. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:  
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Community, Safety and Wellbeing introduced the report on 
Community Grants 2024/25. The report detailed the annual Community Grants 
process and the proposed grant allocations, as set out in the report. 
 
The Service Manager, Revenue, Benefits and Customer Services explained that 
this was an annual process and that the Task and Finish Group had considered and 
assessed 43 applicants. £617,000 had been applied for in total in revenue grant 
applications. The Housing and Communities Panel had supported the 
recommendations of the Task and Finish Group. Support would continue for the 
three Community Transport Schemes as well, with a response to HCC being sent 
shortly offering the Council’s support for the continuation of the schemes beyond 31 
March 2025. 
 
Although a prudent approach was encouraged for all Council expenditure, the 
Leader was pleased that the Council was able to award grants local organisations 
and community groups that support our residents. Both Executive and Non-
Executive members offered their thanks for all of the hard work and time that 
Officers and Task and Finish Group members had put into the process. Members 
expressed that it was pleasing to see smaller, community projects being supported 
for another year. 
 

61   LOCAL PLAN REVIEW  

RESOLVED:  
 
That the Cabinet recommends that the Council agree to:  
 
(a) commence a full review of the adopted Local Plan, to include Local Plan Part 1: 
Planning Strategy 2020 and policies saved from earlier local plans, and the 
preparation of a Design Code(s) for the Plan Area;  
 
(b) publish the updated Local Development Scheme work programme at appendix 
one, initially to cover financial years 2024/25 and 2025/26;  
 
(c) approve an initial Local Plan budget covering the next two financial years of 
£700,000, noting that £370,000 is currently allocated in a specific reserve, and that 
statutory increases in planning fees are expected to yield an additional income of 
£265,000 over this initial two-year period to further contribute towards the cost to 
complete the full review;  



 
Cabinet 7 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 

 
7 

 

 
(d) approve a budget of £200,000 to cover the preparation of a Design Code(s) for 
the Plan Area;  
 
(e) agree to update the Statement of Community Involvement to set out how the 
public and other interested parties will be consulted and can participate in the Local 
Plan review; and  
 
(f) agree to the formation of a cross-party working group to provide wider Member 
engagement, oversight and scrutiny into the preparation of the Local Plan. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning & Economy. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economy introduced the report on the Local 
Plan Review. The report addressed the need to review the Local Plan and how it 
was vital in setting the vision and key objectives for the New Forest District. Given 
the wider challenges and opportunities that the Council will face, particularly the 
matter of housing supply, commencing work on a full review of the Local Plan, as a 
single comprehensive document, is recommended.  
 
The Acting Assistant Director of Place Development explained how the different 
sections of the report, namely the options available to Council as well as the need 
for a new Design Code.  
 
There would be an outlay of £700,000 over the next two financial years to progress 
the preparation and full evidence base/ independent examination of the local plan. 
This cost implication, along with a further £200,000 on development of the Design 
Guide, would be vital in creating a tool that would encourage investment and 
development across the District.  
 
It was suggested by non-executive members that new housing and development 
should be both sustainable and bold in design.  
 
It was explained that the Government requires local authorities to review their local 
plans every 5 years and therefore it is prudent to make budget provision. The extent 
to which the plan is reviewed is at the discretion of the authority.  
 
It was explained that a cross-party Task & Finish Group would be created to ensure 
wider Member engagement in the oversight and scrutiny of the Local Plan and 



 
Cabinet 7 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 

 
8 

 

encourage ownership of the process and outcomes when considered by full 
Council. 
 

62   TENANT ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet approve the current draft of the Tenant Engagement Strategy, before 
being presented to Council on 26 February for final approval and adoption by the 
Council. 
 
KEY DECISION:  
 
No  
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Housing and Homelessness. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION:  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Homelessness introduced the report on the 
Tenant Engagement Strategy, restating the Council’s intention to engage with all 
tenants and to learn the needs and desires of tenants across the District. 
Unfortunately, the response rate to the consultation was low, however the feedback 
received was useful and it was acknowledged how the delivery of this strategy, and 
the wide-ranging commitments within it, was a key element in improving 
engagement across the district, over the course of the strategy period.  
 
The Tenant Engagement Manager explained that the proposed strategy followed a 
stakeholder consultation and met the requirements of the Social Housing 
Regulation Act, proposed Consumer Standards and the expectations of the 
District’s Council Housing tenants. Referencing paragraphs 4 and 5 of the report, it 
was explained that a number of positive steps had been identified to increase 
engagement between tenants, other providers in our locality and the Council. It was 
stated that the proposed strategy was supported by Officers and Tenants of the 
Council. 
 
A non-executive member expressed disappointment in the lack of response to the 
consultation. In the past, some tenants had found it hard to engage with the 
Council, but it was acknowledged that this strategy would seek to resolve this. 
Monitoring of the strategy’s effectiveness would take place via the new suite of 22 
Tenant Satisfaction Measures, particularly the 12 new perception measures, which 
will measure tenants’ satisfaction with the Council on areas such as how well the 
Council listens to views and acts upon them. Of the 18 respondents to the 
consultation, feedback was positive on the proposed strategy. A Cabinet member 
expressed that low feedback was not always a negative and that it could reflect the 



 
Cabinet 7 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 

 
9 

 

fact that many are content with the current level of engagement and the Council’s 
offering. 
 
It was explained that one of the actions within the strategy was to engage with other 
landlords who the Council work with locally in order for the benefits of community 
engagement to be wide reaching. 
 
Feedback from housing tenants and those tenants of association housing would be 
collated and logged in a national league table, ranking landlords across the country. 
 

63   MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES - SCHEME TO APPLY FROM 1 APRIL 2024  

1.1 That the Cabinet recommend to Full Council that the current scheme of 
members’ allowances be made as the scheme to apply from 1 April 2024.  
 
1.2 That officers be requested to make the necessary arrangements for a meeting 
of the Independent Remuneration Panel in Autumn this year, to review and make 
recommendations on the Council’s Members’ Allowances Scheme in the light of 12 
months’ operation under the new 48 Member Council structure. 
 
KEY DECISION:  
 
No  
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
N/A 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION:  
 
The Service Manager, Democratic and Support Services introduced the report for 
the Members' Allowances Scheme to apply from 1 April 2024. It was explained that 
the current scheme was adopted in July 2022 following a review by the 
Independent Remuneration Panel. The scheme remains unchanged. If there is an 
employee’s national pay award for 2024/2025 agreed it will, under the terms of the 
Scheme, be back dated to April 1, 2024.  
 
Arrangements were approved for two reviews of the Council’s Members’ 
Allowances scheme: during 2022/23 and from 2024 onwards.  
 
The second review, taking place in Autumn 2024, will reflect on the commencement 
of the new 48 Member Council structure and associated governance arrangements 
following the local election in 2023. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


